
1

MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 21st July, 2016

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046

E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.
 

 3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2016
 

(Pages 5 - 
10)

* 4 Revenue Budget 2015/16 Outturn All Wards
Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

(Pages 11 - 
20)

* 5 Sefton and Knowsley Youth Music Hub All Wards
Report of the Head of Schools and Families
 

(Pages 21 - 
30)

* 6 Adoption of Sefton Playing Pitch Strategy All Wards
Report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing
 

(Pages 31 - 
36)

* 7 Southport Town Centre - Townscape 
Heritage Lottery Application

Dukes

Report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing
 

(Pages 37 - 
44)



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
MONDAY 11 JULY 2016. MINUTE NO. 15 IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL – IN.”

14

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2016

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Fairclough (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Hardy, John Joseph Kelly, 
Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillors Booth and Hands

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cummins and 
Maher.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 26 May 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

12. FUTURE OF AREA COMMITTEES 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance which provided an update on the recent consideration of the 
operation of Area Committees following the reports to the three Area 
Committees in December 2015 and January 2016 and the comprehensive 
public engagement exercise that was completed during February / March 
2016.

Decision Made: That

(1) the results of the consultation and engagement process set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and

(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services) be requested to undertake an examination of 
the operation of Area Committees by way of a Scrutiny Review.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2016

15

Reasons for Decision:

To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the operation of 
Area Committees. and submit a report on their recommendations to the 
Cabinet for consideration. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

A number of options were set out in Section 4 of the report. 

13. REVOCATION OF EXISTING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
GUIDANCE NOTES 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing on proposals to revoke a number of obsolete Supplementary 
Planning Guidance notes currently in force in Sefton that are no longer 
required.

Decision Made:

That approval be given to the revocation of the following Supplementary 
Planning Guidance notes:

 Bedford Road / Queens Road (2004)
 Bootle Town Centre (2004)
 Coffee House Bridge (2007)
 Development in the Green Belt (2003)
 Klondyke (2004)
 Peel/Knowsley and Linacre (2008)

Reasons for Decision:

Many of the Supplementary Planning Guidance notes were adopted in 
2003 and relate to the soon to be superseded Sefton Unitary Development 
Plan. Whilst some have resulted in successful development being carried 
out in the Bedford / Queens and Klondyke Housing Market Renewal 
Initiative neighbourhoods, there is no funding to carry out the proposals for 
the Knowsley / Peel /Linacre Area. Others are inconsistent with the 
National Planning Policy Framework or the emerging Sefton Local Plan. 
As a result they are no longer required and should be revoked. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

One alternative would be not to revoke the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance notes. However as they are mostly out of date, they would be 
given little weight in the decision making process. This would lead to 
confusion when people are seeking policy advice in relation to planning 
applications.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2016

16

14. SEFTON HOUSING STRATEGY 2016 - 2021 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing seeking approval to publish Sefton’s Housing Strategy, which 
sets out the vision, key themes and strategic housing priorities for Sefton 
over the next five years.

Decision Made: That 

(1) approval be given to the publication of Sefton’s Housing Strategy 
2016 – 2021 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report for publication; 
and

(2) it be noted that  further work would be undertaken in 
Summer/Autumn 2016 on the Housing Strategy Action Plan and 
Monitoring Report. The action plan framework will include specific 
activities and actions to be undertaken by the Council to achieve 
the strategic priorities as identified in the Housing Strategy 
document.

Reasons for Decision:

The Government had recognised that “housing should provide a secure 
foundation for individuals to live the lives they want to live. Finding the right 
home, in the right place, can be an essential platform for people seeking to 
support their families and sustain work”. This updated Housing Strategy 
sets out the locally agreed, long-term vision for housing and sets out 
strategic housing priorities, objectives and broad target outcomes to help 
achieve this aim.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

15. CAPITAL PROGRAMME CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 2016/17 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the 2016/17 Capital Allocations received to date 
and their proposed use in the development of a new starts programme for 
2016/2017. The report indicated that £5.245m of new investments from the 
Single Capital Pot are aimed to improve the facilities and services to 
residents throughout Sefton.

Decision Made: That

(1) the 2016/2017 capital allocations
[...]
g Group appointed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulation, Compliance and 
Corporate Services to review the customer experience of claiming Council 
administered benefits and financial support.

The Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
commended the work undertaken by the Working Group and indicated that 
the recommendations would feed into the general review of Customer 
Services. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2016

18

Decision Made: That 

(1) the Cabinet supports the contents of the Customer Experience of 
Claiming Council Administered Benefits and Financial Support 
Working Group Final report and approves the recommendations as 
set out in paragraph 12 of that report; and

(2) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to submit a 
monitoring report to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 17 
January 2017, setting out progress made against each of the 
recommendations set out in the report and that thereafter, 
monitoring reports be submitted to the Committee on a six monthly 
basis.

Reasons for Decision:

The Working Group had made a number of recommendations that require 
approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services) and the Cabinet.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 21 July 2016

Subject: Revenue Budget 
Outturn 2015/16

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Is this a Key 
Decision?

No Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To inform Cabinet of the revenue outturn position on the 2015/16 General Fund 
(including Schools’ Delegated Budget) and to note a surplus of £2.376m compared to the 
approved 2015/16 budget. 

The financial year 2015/16 was the first year, of a two year financial plan, which will see 
the Council meet a savings target of £55m, following on from real term reductions of 
£114m in previous years. The savings target in 2015/16 was £32.487m, and Members 
have been informed of progress in meeting this financial objective throughout the year. 
As a result of this approach to financial management, the Council has once again 
delivered service efficiencies and reductions in order to remain within budget, whilst 
delivering services to agreed standards and levels.  Running in parallel to the 
achievement of the 2015/16 financial targets was the identification and early 
implementation of any changes agreed for inclusion in the 2016/17 budget. 

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to: -
 
1. Note the General Fund net surplus of £2.376m for 2015/16;
2. Note the Schools Delegated Budget net deficit of £0.073m for 2015/16 (plus the 

transfer of resources of £0.624m re schools transferring to academies);
3. Approve the use of resources from the in-year surplus as follows: -

a. To continue the current modern apprenticeship scheme until 31 March 
2017, at a cost of £0.100m pending the introduction of the national scheme 
from 2017/18; and 

b. In accordance with previous events, the Council will support the 
preparation for the Open Golf Championship at Birkdale in 2017 and during 
2016/17 will determine whether a financial contribution will be made as part 
of that support from the in-year surplus.  

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 
7 Creating Inclusive Communities 
8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 

and Strengthening Local Democracy


Reasons for the Recommendation:
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the revenue outturn position for 2015/16. 

What will it c
[...]
l surplus at outturn. 

As would be expected, there are a number of areas where demand has exceeded 
the budget and these will be monitored in the new financial year (2016/17) and 
may need to be considered as part of the ongoing development of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. The Council’s accounts are currently subject to review by the 
external auditor, Ernst & Young, and following completion of the audit, the 
Accounts will be presented to the Audit & Governance Committee for 
consideration, together with the ISA 260 report that will reflect their findings and 
conclusions.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting:  21st July, 2016.
 

Subject: Sefton and Knowsley Youth Music Hub 

Report of: Head of Schools and Families Wards Affected: All

Is this a Key Decision?   No Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential   No

Purpose/Summary

To seek Cabinet approval for the development of a single Music Education Hub for the 
Local Authority Areas of Sefton and Knowsley.

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet approves Option 3, to develop the SKY Music Hub (Sefton and 
Knowsley Youth Music Hub) as the single Music Hub for the two Local Authority 
Areas, with Sefton Council acting as the Lead Hub organisation for a trial period up 
until 31st March 2017; and

2. That Cabinet grants officers the authority to enter a Partnership Agreement for the 
joint Music Hub with Knowsley MBC. 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities 

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy



Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Reasons for the Recommendation:

The creation of a single Music Education Hub across Sefton and Knowsley will improve 
the range, quality and impact of music education opportunities for children and young 
people across the two Local Authority Areas by harnessing complementary strengths.

A single music education hub for Sefton and Knowsley brings an economy of scale and 
therefore cost efficiencies. For example, the joint commissioning of Continuing 
Professional Development (CPD). 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The Music Service is funded entirely by external grant funding or by contributions 
from schools, and so there are no financial implications to the Council as a result. 

(B) Capital Costs N/A

The new hub will be funded by an annual grant from the Department for Education via 
Arts Council England and from traded activity with schools and income from parents. 

The Head of Corporate Resources has been consulted (FD 4193/16) and notes that the 
Music Service is funded entirely by external grant funding or by contributions from 
schools, and so there are no financial implications to the Council as a result.

The Head of Regulation and Compliance has been consulted and has no comments on 
the report.  (LD 3476/16)

 
Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal-                              
Human Resources-        
Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact on Service Delivery:

Service delivery will be improved through collaborative working towards a joint strategy. 
For example, sharing expertise from each Local Authority Area, increasing the range of 
opportunities for children and young people and improving the support, training and 
resources available to teachers in schools. 



Page 22

Agenda Item 5



Sefton Music Hub and Knowsley Music Education Hubs were both formed in 2012 in 
response to the National Plan for Music Education (DfE, 2011). It is now proposed that 
Sefton and Knowsley will have a single Music Hub (Sefton and Knowsley Youth Music 
Hub)

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

In 2015, Brighter Sound, (an independent regional music development organisation) 
were commissioned to undertake a strategic review of extended music education 
provision across Sefton and Knowsley. Parents, young people and schools were 
consulted widely on a range of issues. The final report made several thematic 
recommendations about the ways in which a joint hub could improve the quality and 
breadth of music education for children and young people. 

Cabinet members and senior officers of both Local Authorities were consulted in Spring 
2016. 

Music Hub Relationship Managers from Arts Council England (ACE) have been 
consulted and are supportive of this initiative. 

Future Consultations 

Officers will consult ACE (Arts Council England) and continue dialogue with officers from 
other Music Hubs areas to develop a report on Option 2.  This will enable Cabinet to 
reach a conclusion on the future delivery of the Music Hub from 1st April 2017.

Are there any other options available for consideration?

Option One
Status Quo. This would mean that (compared with Option 3) there would be fewer 
opportunities for children and young people and a less comprehensive offer of CPD 
(Continual Professional Development) for teachers in schools.

Option Two
A wider regional partnership, such as the North West or Merseyside has been 
considered, but there is not yet a state of readiness amongst all potential partners.

Option Three
A sub-regional partnership. 
Develop the SKY Music Hub (Sefton and Knowsley Youth Music Hub) as the single 
Music hub for the two Local Authority Areas.

This option has the advantages of achieving a broader range of activities for Children 
and Young People and Professiona
[...]
 are employed to monitor and deliver this activity as they are employed by the 
Council, but currently funded through grant funding.

5.5 As lead authority, Sefton will have no financial burden on it as a result of the 
proposals within the report.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



6. Options 

6.1 Option One
Status Quo. This would mean that (compared with Option 3) there would be fewer 
opportunities for children and young people and a less comprehensive offer of CPD 
(Continual Professional Development) for teachers in schools.

6.2 Option Two
A wider regional partnership, such as the North West or Merseyside has been 
considered, but there is not yet a state of readiness amongst all potential partners.

6.3 Option Three
A sub-regional partnership. 
Develop the SKY Music Hub (Sefton and Knowsley Youth Music Hub) as the single 
Music hub for the two Local Authority Areas.

This option has the advantages of achieving a broader range of activities for Children 
and Young People and Professional Development opportunities for staff in schools, since 
costs will be shared and the duplication of activity avoided. 

Shared expertise from Sefton and Knowsley will ensure stronger provision, since best 
practice and complementary expertise from both areas will be disseminated. This will 
include a joint Quality Assurance Framework and curriculum evaluation tools. There is 
also the potential to share resources.

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 

1a Sefton and Knowsley: Approach to Areas of Work/Core 
and Extension Roles by Strand Appendix 1a..docx

1b Sefton and Knowsley: Approach to Areas of Work/Core 
and Extension Roles by Strand Appendix 1b..pdf

2 Standard terms and conditions for Music education hubs
Appendix 2. Music 

Education Hubs - standard terms and conditions 2016.docx

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: Thursday 21 July 
2016

Subject: Adoption of Sefton 
Playing Pitch 
Strategy

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Report of: Head of 
Regeneration and 
Housing

Is this a Key 
Decision?

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To report on the consultation undertaken by the Council on the Playing Pitch Strategy. 
This includes comments received and any proposed changes before the documents are 
officially adopted by the Council.

Recommendation(s)

That Cabinet approves the adoption of the Sefton Playing Pitch Strategy.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community

2 Jobs and Prosperity

3 Environmental Sustainability

4 Health and Well-Being

5 Children and Young People

6 Creating Safe Communities

7 Creating Inclusive Communities

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Reasons for the Recommendation:

In order to increase the weight that can be attached to the Sefton Playing Pitch Strategy 
it is necessary for the Council to officially adopt the document. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

One alternative would be not to adopt the Sefton Playing Pitch Strategy; however this 
would limit the weight that could be attached to it in future decisions.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs-No direct financial implications arising from this report. However 
the adoption of the strategy will lead to the council having a clear strategy in place to 
deliver improvements in sport in Sefton and will help the Council in working with external 
organisations to deliver improved sporting facilities. It is anticipated the strategy will also 
help the Council to secure external funding opportunities as  external partners (including 
national governing bodies such as the FA) will have more confidence to invest in Sefton 
knowing there is a strategy in place to deliver improvements.

(B) Capital 
[...]
ports Council and representatives from national 
governing bodies and is led by an executive director.   It is intended that this group 
will provide strategic direction to Council initiatives regarding playing pitches and 
sporting provision and help ensure the strategy is an active document influencing 
Council decisions rather than a strategy that will not be implemented. 

4.3The Strategy will also help the Council to secure external funding opportunities as  
external partners (including national governing bodies such as the FA) will have more 
confidence to invest in Sefton knowing there is a strategy in place to deliver 
improvements. The strategy aims to deliver hub sites (larger high quality sites) in key 
locations in each part of Sefton. 

4.4This is currently being worked on and Meols Park in Southport together with 
Litherland Sports Park have already been identified as possible hub sites for the north 
and south of the Borough.  Work is continuing to identify a suitable hub site (or sites) 
for the centre of the borough.This represents an opportunity both to improve quality 
and at the same time reduce costs to the Council by focusing investment in key sites 
rather than dissipating resources.  The Strategy will also help to meet a number of 
wider corporate objectives relating to health and wellbeing, and encouraging 
participation in sports.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Page 36

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 21 July 2016

Subject: Southport Town 
Centre - Townscape 
Heritage Lottery 
Application

Wards Affected: Dukes

Report of: Head of 
Regeneration and 
Housing

Is this a Key 
Decision?

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential No

Purpose/Summary

To seek approval from Cabinet to make a Stage 1 application (of a 2 stage process) to 
the Heritage Lottery fund for the Townscape Heritage funding stream for Southport Town 
Centre including Lord Street and the Promenade Conservation Areas.

Recommendation(s)

1) It is recommended that Cabinet agrees the submission of a Stage 1 application for Heritage 
Lottery Funding for Southport Town Centre;
 

2) that subject to approval of the Stage 1 application:

a) the Head of Regeneration and Housing proceeds with Development of the Project for a 
Stage 2 application and that

b) prior to submission of the Stage 2 application a further report is presented for Cabinet 
seeking its approval to proceed with the application and setting out the Partnership 
Funding arrangements.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community √

2 Jobs and Prosperity √

3 Environmental Sustainability √

4 Health and Well-Being √

5 Children and Young People √

6 Creating Safe Communities √

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

√

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Reasons for the Recommendation:

Historic England (HE) and the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) advised very strongly that the 
best chance of success at Stage 1 would be to focus on vacant buildings and public 
realm within a specified zonal area within Southport to create more of a Townscape 
impact and to build on previous regeneration initiatives such as Kings Gardens.  It was 
with close adherence to the advice provided by HE and the HLF, relating to the links 
between Kings Gardens and Lord Street, that the bid was developed, as this most 
closely met the Townscape Heritage programme criteria.  The bid is complementary to 
the work and investment into Kings Gardens, is consistent with wider aims of the draft 
Southport Development Plan and Local Plan and will sit alongside future identified 
projects.  

Both Lord Street and the Promenade Conservation Area were placed on the national 
Heritage at Risk Register in 2014. As a result the Council responded by forming a 
partnership with Historic England and identifying a series of complementary initiatives to 
seek to improve the area until it can be removed from the Register. One of these 
initiatives is the access to external Heritage Lottery Funding in order to fund the gap to 
repair and restore vacant historic buildings and to bring them back into sustainable use.
The provision of grants will support positive enforcement action by the Council on the 
poor appearance of these properties. Improvements to the local environment will 
complement the work being undertaken to grow the visitor economy in the town. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

These two Conservation Areas were chosen over others within the borough as they are 
currently classified as being "at risk" and so are in priority need of investment. The other 
four Conservation Areas "at risk" within the authority are not located within any Town 
Centre and do not have the identified need that that would suit the individual eligibility 
criteria and outcomes required as part of Townscape Heritage funding stream.

The Townscape Heritage funding stream was selected as a funding option, as there are 
currently no other grant funding streams available which building owners can access to 
undertake the necessary improvements.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

The total cost of the scheme is estimated to be in the region of £2.9m with a bid to the 
Lottery for £1.6m over 2 phases (Stage 1 & 2).

The Stage 1 application process is competitive. If supported applicants are then given 
the opportunity to work up (over one year) their outline proposals in more detail. 

(A) Revenue Costs
See Table below for cost breakdown and funding source.

(B) Capital Costs
See Table below for cost breakdown and funding source.

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



Total Project Costs
Capital Revenue Funding Source* Intervention 

Rate **
Stage 1
Development 
Costs

£101,000
£71,000 HLF
£30,000 Sefton (secured) 29.8%

Stage 2
Delivery 
Costs

£2,360

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 2 AUGUST 2016.

19

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 21ST JULY, 2016

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillors Ashton and Dodd

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.  

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 June 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

20. REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 OUTTURN 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the revenue outturn position on the 2015/16 
General Fund including the Schools’ Delegated Budget. 

Decision Made: That

(1) the General Fund net surplus of £2.376m for 2015/16 be noted;

(2) the Schools Delegated Budget net deficit of £0.073m for 2015/16 
(plus the transfer of resources of £0.624m re schools transferring to 
academies) be noted;

(3) approval be given to the use of resources from the in-year surplus 
as follows: 



CABINET- THURSDAY 21ST JULY, 2016

20

(a) To continue the current modern apprenticeship scheme until 
31 March 2017, at a cost of £0.100m pending the 
introduction of the national scheme from 2017/18; and 

(b) In accordance with previous events, the Council will support 
the preparation for the Open Golf Championship at Birkdale 
in 2017 and during 2016/17 will determine whether a 
financial contribution will be made as part of that support 
from the in-year surplus.

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the revenue outturn position for 
2015/16. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None

21. SEFTON AND KNOWSLEY YOUTH MUSIC HUB 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Schools and Families 
which provided details of proposals for the development of a single Music 
Education Hub for the Local Authority Areas of Sefton and Knowsley.

Decision Made: That

(1) approval be given to Option 3 set out in the report, to develop the 
SKY Music Hub (Sefton and Knowsley Youth Music Hub) as the 
single Music Hub for the two Local Authority Areas, with Sefton 
Council acting as the Lead Hub organisation for a trial period up 
until 31st March 2017; and

(2) officers be granted authority authority to enter a Partnership 
Agreement for the joint Music Hub with Knowsley MBC.

Reasons for Decision:

The creation of a single Music Education Hub across Sefton and Knowsley 
would improve the range, quality and impact of music education 
opportunities for children and young people across the two Local Authority 
Areas by harnessing complementary strengths.

A single music education hub for Sefton and Knowsley would bring 
economies of scale and therefore cost efficiencies. For example, the joint 
commissioning of Continuing Professional Development. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 21ST JULY, 2016

21

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

Option One - Status Quo. This would mean that (compared with Option 3) 
there would be fewer opportunities for children and young people and a 
less comprehensive offer of CPD (Continual Professional Development) 
for teachers in schools.

Option Two - A wider regional partnership, such as the North West or 
Merseyside had been considered, but there was not yet a state of 
readiness amongst all potential partners.

22. ADOPTION OF SEFTON PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing which provided details of the consultation undertaken by the 
Council on the Playing Pitch Strategy, which included comments received 
and any proposed changes before the documents are officially adopted by 
the Council.

Decision Made:

That approval be given to the adoption of the Sefton Playing Pitch 
Strategy.

Reasons for Decision:

In order to increase the weight that can be attached to the Sefton Playing 
Pitch Strategy it was necessary for the Council to officially adopt the 
document. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

One alternative would be not to adopt the Sefton Playing Pitch Strategy; 
however this would limit the weight that could be attached to it in future 
decisions.

23. SOUTHPORT TOWN CENTRE - TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE 
LOTTERY APPLICATION 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing which provided details pf proposals to make a Stage 1 application 
(of a 2 stage process) to the Heritage Lottery fund for the Townscape 
Heritage funding stream for Southport Town Centre including Lord Street 
and the Promenade Conservation Areas.

Decision Made:

(1) approval be given to the submission of a Stage 1 application for 
Heritage Lottery Funding for Southport Town Centre;



CABINET- THURSDAY 21ST JULY, 2016

22

(2) subject to approval of the Stage 1 application:

(a) the Head of Regeneration and Housing proceeds with 
Development of the Project for a Stage 2 application and that

(b) prior to submission of the Stage 2 application a further report 
is submitted to the Cabinet seeking approval to proceed with 
the application and setting out the Partnership Funding 
arrangements.

Reasons for Decision:

Historic England (HE) and the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) advised very 
strongly that the best chance of success at Stage 1 would be to focus on 
vacant buildings and public realm within a specified zonal area within 
Southport to create more of a Townscape impact and to build on previous 
regeneration initiatives such as Kings Gardens. It was with close 
adherence to the advice provided by HE and the HLF, relating to the links 
between Kings Gardens and Lord Street, that the bid was developed, as 
this most closely met the Townscape Heritage programme criteria. The bid 
was complementary to the work and investment into Kings Gardens, was 
consistent with wider aims of the draft Southport Development Plan and 
Local Plan and would sit alongside future identified projects.  

Both Lord Street and the Promenade Conservation Area were placed on 
the national Heritage at Risk Register in 2014. As a result the Council 
responded by forming a partnership with Historic England and identifying a 
series of complementary initiatives to seek to improve the area until it can 
be removed from the Register. One of these initiatives was the access to 
external Heritage Lottery Funding in order to fund the gap to repair and 
restore vacant historic buildings and to bring them back into sustainable 
use.

The provision of grants would support positive enforcement action by the 
Council on the poor appearance of these properties. Improvements to the 
local environment will complement the work being undertaken to grow the 
visitor economy in the town. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

These two Conservation Areas were chosen over others within the 
borough as they are currently classified as being "at risk" and so are in 
priority need of investment. The other four Conservation Areas "at risk" 
within the authority are not located within any Town Centre and do not 
have the identified need that that would suit the individual eligibility criteria 
and outcomes required as part of Townscape Heritage funding stream.

The Townscape Heritage funding stream was selected as a funding 
option, as there are currently no other grant funding streams available 



CABINET- THURSDAY 21ST JULY, 2016

23

which building owners can access to undertake the necessary 
improvements.


